

**BLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART-II, SECTION-3, SUB SECTION (i)]**

Government of India  
Ministry of Home Affairs

Notification

New Delhi, the /May , 2019

G.S.R .....,- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 18 of Central Reserve Police Force Act, 1949 (66 of 1949), the Central Government hereby make the following rules to amend the Central Reserve Police Force Assistant Sub Inspector (Pharmacist), Assistant Sub-Inspector(Radiographer), Assistant Sub- Inspector(Physiotherapist), Assistant Sub-Inspector (Laboratory Technician), Assistant Sub- Inspector ( Electro Cardio Graphy Technician), Assistant Sub-Inspector (Operation Theatre Technician), Assistant Sub-Inspector(Dentist Technician), Head Constable (Jr. X- ray Assistant), Head Constable (Laboratory Assistant), Head Constable (Nursing Assistant), Head Constable (Electrician), Head Constable (Air conditioning Plant Technician), Head Constable (Steward), Constable (Nursing Assistant/Ayah/ Dresser), Group "C" (Combatised Para- Medical Posts), Recruitment Rules, 2011 namely :-

1. Short title and commencement.-

- (1) These rules may be called the Central Reserve Police Force, Group- 'C' (Combatised Para- Medical Posts), Recruitment(Amendment) Rules, 2011.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.

2. In the Central Reserve Police Force, Group "C" (Combatised Para- Medical Posts), Recruitment Rules, 2011

(a) for rule 2, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"2. Number of posts, classification and Level in Pay Matrix.- The number of said posts, their classification and the level in the pay matrix attached thereto, shall be as specified in columns (2) to (4) of the said schedule."

(b) In rule 3 for the figures "(14)" shall be substituted by "(13)".

3. In the said rules, in the Schedule,-

(a) against serial number 1 relating to the post of **Assistant Sub Inspector (Pharmacist)** ,-

(A) for column(4) and the entries relating thereto, the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"Level in Pay Matrix
(4)
Level-5 Rs. 29200-92300/-)

(B) in column (06),-

Under Heading " Provisions contained in the existing RRs ", shall be omitted.

(C) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(b) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Assistant Sub Inspector ( Radiographer ) ,-**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

"Level- 5 ( Rs. 29200- 92300/-)";

B) in column (06),-

Under Heading " Not applicable ", shall be omitted.

(C) in column (12),-

(i) Under heading "Promotion", Note-2 shall be omitted.

(ii) under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(c) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Assistant sub Inspector (Physiotherapist)** ,-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 5 (Rs. 29200- 92300/-)";

(B) in column (06),-

Under Heading " Not applicable ", shall be omitted.

(C) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(d) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Assistant sub Inspector (Laboratory Technician) ,-**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 5 (Rs. 29200- 92300/-)";

(B) in column (06),-

Under Heading " Not applicable ", shall be omitted.

(C) in column (12),-

(i) Under heading "Promotion", Note-2 shall be omitted.

(ii) under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(e) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Assistant Sub- Inspector ( Electro Cardiography Technician) ,-**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

"Level- 7( Rs. 44900-142400/-)";

(B) in column (8) ;

1. Intermediate or 10+2 with Science as a subject or equivalent from a recognised board or university.

(C) in column (12),-  
under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(f) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Assistant sub Inspector (Operation Theatre Technician) ,-**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 5 (Rs. 29200- 92300/-)";

(B) in column (8) ;

1. Intermediate or 10+2 with Science as a subject or equivalent from a recognised board or university.

(C) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted

(g) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Assistant sub Inspector (Dental Technician),-**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 5 (Rs. 29200- 92300/-)";

(B) in column (8) ;

1. Intermediate or 10+2 with Science as a subject or equivalent from a recognised board or university.

(C) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(h) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Head Constable (Junior X- ray Assistant);-**

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 4 (Rs. 25500- 81100/-)";

(B) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

- (i) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Head Constable (Laboratory Assistant)** ;-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 4 (Rs. 25500- 81100/-)";

(B) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

- (j) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Head Constable (Nursing Assistant)** ;-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 4 (Rs. 25500- 81100/-)";

(B) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

- (k) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Head Constable (Electrician)** ;-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 4 (Rs. 25500- 81100/-)";

(B) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

- (l) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Head Constable (Air Conditioning Plant Technician)** ;-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 4 (Rs. 25500- 81100/-)";

(B) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(m) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Head Constable ( Steward)** ;-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 4 (Rs. 25500- 81100/-)";

(B) in column (12),-

under heading "Deputation ", Note shall be omitted.

(n) against serial number 2 relating to the post of **Constable ( Assistant / Ayah/ Dresser)** ;-

(A) for the entries under column (4), the following entries shall be substituted namely:-

Level- 3 (Rs. 21700- 69100/-)";

R. II.1/2019. Med. DA. Pers. II

Lalit Kapoor, Deputy Secretary (Pers-II)

Note : The principal rules where published in the Gazette of India. Extraordinary, Part- II, Section 3, Sub Section (i) vide notification G.S.R 220 dated the 25<sup>th</sup> July 2011.